
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 5 July 2017
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 1 - 10)

2. MATTERS ARISING 

3. ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALTERNATIVE PROVISION (Pages 11 - 14)

4. UPDATE OF WATER CHARGES FROM UNITED UTILITIES (Pages 
15 - 18)

5. UPDATE ON ENERGY PRICES (Pages 19 - 20)

6. FREE SCHOOL MEALS ELIGIBILITY (Pages 21 - 22)

7. TRADED SERVICES UPDATE - EDSENTIAL (Pages 23 - 24)

8. TRADED SERVICES - WIRRAL TRADED SERVICES (Pages 25 - 
26)

9. EARLY YEARS INCLUSION (Pages 27 - 48)

10. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS (Pages 49 - 52)

11. COMMISSIONING PLACES FOR HIGH NEEDS/SEND (Pages 53 - 
58)

12. SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN FOR 2016-17 (Pages 59 - 64)

Public Document Pack



13. UPDATE ON SCHOOL BALANCES (Pages 65 - 66)

14. SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE 2017-18 (Pages 67 - 70)

15. BUDGET MONITORING 2017-18 (Pages 71 - 74)

16. DSG BASELINE (Pages 75 - 78)

17. SCHOOLS FORUM ASSOCIATION (Pages 79 - 80)

18. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS CHANGES (Pages 81 - 84)

19. FORUM MEMBERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 85 - 88)

20. ACTION PLAN AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (Pages 89 - 
90)

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

18th January 2017

MINUTES

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling J Lawrenson (substitute)
S Baker N Lightwing
B Chadwick R Mahony
M Forber D Marchant
J Goalen A Whiteley (Vice Chair)
A Heron V Woods (substitute)
T Kelly

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett I Harris
M Bulmer N Prance
A Donelan

In Attendance:
S Allen M Johns
S Ashley M Morris
P Cleary A Ryecroft
Cllr W Clements A Roberts
A Davies A Snow
R Edwards S Talbot
S Harper A Turnbull
J Hassall

Apologies:
E Cogan J McCallum
S Dainty J Pearson
S Davies K Podmore
S Duggan T Quinn
S Higginson T Taylor
L Ireland P Young

1. Minutes from the Meeting held on 28th September 2016
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

2. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes that were not covered on the main 
agenda.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



3. Insurance Update
Andrew Roberts summarised the Insurance Service that maintained schools receive.  
Insurance premiums are competitive and most schools continue to buy in to the SLA.
A service has also been developed for schools who have converted to academies and 
there is a strong take up of this offer.  
The SLA now requires schools to inform the Insurance Team of their intention to convert 
to academy.
Due to a procurement exercise for Liability Insurance the expected average increase for 
Schools Insurance SLA in 2017-18 has reduced from 6.6% stated in the report to 0.5%.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

4. Energy Update
Andrew Snow outlined the school electricity and gas contracts.  118 Wirral schools, 
including PFI Schools and Academies, purchase energy through the Local Authority’s 
contract.  Electricity and gas are purchased by the Crown Commercial Service on behalf 
of the wider public sector, which allows them to buy on wholesale markets keeping costs 
down for schools.  
Utility costs are starting to rise again, but there is no firm indication of the implications for 
schools in 2017-18.  An update will be provided at the April Forum Meeting.
The high costs of Surface Water Drainage has been discussed at previous meetings.  
Defra have now reviewed their guidance and have decided that there should be no 
amendment to charging policies by water companies.  As a result water costs will remain 
high in the North West.
  
Resolved
Forum noted the report

5. MEAS Update
Anna Turnbull updated the Forum on the SLA that has been provided to schools since 
September 2016 for MEAS.  63 schools bought back services to March 2017.  The team 
has reduced but has maintained the breadth of services offered.  The team will continue 
develop the service, which is now also offered to Cheshire West Schools.  
MEAS will wor
[...]
of the report
ii) Forum agreed that the PFI are delegated to schools, subject to finalising amended 

schools agreements and confirmation from the EFA
iii) Forum agreed the following  Contributions to Combined budgets for 2017-18   

Discretionary Rate Relief top ups
School Improvement
LSCB Contribution
School Intervention
PFI - CLCs
LACES
Governors Forum
PFI Support Team

iv) Forum agreed to use £568,900 reserves to set the 2017-18 budget.
v) Forum agreed the contribution of Retained Duties of £730k
vi) Forum agreed to transfer £106k from the schools block to the high needs block 

following the transfer of central budgets to schools.
vii)  The High Needs Working group will review budget and demands along side the 

National Funding Formula proposals
viii) The schools budget and views of the forum to be referred to the budget meeting of 

Cabinet on 20th February 2017.

Page 4



10.School Improvement Funding Changes and De-delegation
Sue Talbot briefed Schools Forum on the changes to School improvement in 2017-18.  
ESG Funding ceases from September 2017 which reduces school improvement funding 
within Wirral.  Moving forward the plan is to develop a new service, but in the meantime:-

 Maintain a central contribution for 3 school improvement staff, 2 consultant 
heads and admin support

 From September de-delegate funding for maintained schools and provide an 
SLA for academies & special schools of £190,800.

Resolved
Forum Noted the Report

11.De-delegation of Budgets
In addition to the changes to the schools budget Report above the following budgets 
were identified that could be de-delegated in 2017-18.  Only Schools Forum members, in 
their relevant phase, can decide if these areas should be taken out of the formula budget 
before it is allocated to schools.  

Resolved
a) The Primary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the following 

budgets for the financial year 2017-18:-
- Contingency
- Special Staff Costs
- School Library Service
- Ins
[...]
hools, with an average 1% increase for Primary schools, a decrease of 2% 
for Secondary schools and an increase of 5% for High Needs. 
Most formula elements are similar to Wirral’s current formula, however, the Looked After 
Children Element will be removed.
  
Resolved
Agreed that the Forum’s Formula and the High Needs Working Group should consider 
the consultation papers and report back to the March Forum Meeting to agree an overall 
response to the DfE.

15.Update on School Balances
Sue Ashley updated the Forum on the indicative school balances for March 2017 and 
2018.  The overall financial position has improved compared to earlier reports.  There are 
a number of schools projecting a deficit for the financial year 2017-18 that have received 
letters requesting plans to manage their deficit position.  The LA will continue to provide 
support to help balance budgets.

Resolved
Forum noted the report.
 

16.Membership Update
This report was provided as an update for members and to be noted.

17.Schools Forum Powers & Responsibilities
This report was provided as background information for members.

18.2017-18 School Funding: Historic Commitments
This report was provided as background information for members.

Page 7



19.Apprenticeship Levy Update
This circular from the DfE was provided for information.

20.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for this academic year are:-
Tuesday 7th March 2017 (Extra Meeting for NFF Consultation response)
Wednesday 26th April 2017
Wednesday 5th July 2017

21.Any Other Business
There was no other business  

Page 8



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

7th March 2017

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Vice Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling N Lightwing 
S Baker (substitute) D Marchant
S Duggan J Pearson
J Goalen T Taylor
T Kelly

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett I Harris
A Donelan

In Attendance:
S Allen M Morris
K Brown A Roberts
A Davies A Ryecroft
J Hassall

Apologies:
S Ashley S Higginson
J Billinge (Ch
[...]
ratio of boys 
to girls is also a concern, particularly when considered against the number of boys who 
have been permanently excluded from our schools so far this academic year (43 boys/ 15 
girls). 

One of the significant developments arising from our more pro-active and sophisticated 
application of Alternative Education has been the enhanced use of the Government’s AP 
Census arrangements, as a further means of avoiding Y11 students from being 
permanently excluded from school. Robust systems for monitoring admission on to the AP 
Census have been established through the Wirral Fair Access Panel, chaired by the 
Schools Commissioning Manager, with clear and transparent criteria supporting the Panel’s 
decision making. The 14-19 Team undertake regular and rigorous monitoring of students on 
the AP Census, working closely with schools and other appropriate agencies.

Finally, Wirral has been instrumental in creating a Liverpool City Region Alternative 
Education forum which meets termly to discuss common concerns, maintain awareness of 
national policy development, and facilitate the sharing of best practice, with a view to 
developing the quality of provision across the City region. 

3. THE FUTURE 

As part of the drive to continue developing and shaping a high quality Alternative Education 
offer within Wirral, there are two exciting new developments on the horizon:

(a) The establishment of a new, independent, 35 place school in the Birkenhead area. 
This new school will be responsible for providing a 12 week programme for Key 
Stage 3 students who are permanently excluded from school, with a view to re-
integrating them back into the mainstream school population. 

(b) Planning for a Key Stage 4/5 AP 50 place (in the first instance) Free School with an 
emphasis on vocational skills and qualifications within the fields of hair and beauty, 
business management/administration and customer service, as well as core 
qualifications in English and Maths.  The Free School is particularly focused on 
establishing a formal vocational pathway through to post – 16, working on reducing 
NEET figures and providing good quality work experience through traineeships and 
apprenticeships.

Page 13



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To support emerging developments within Wirral’s Alternative Education landscape 
in order to further enhance the breadth, range and quality of the provision on offer to 
some of our most vulnerable young people.

2. To continue to explore and research best practice in how other regions, both locally 
and nationally, utilise the opportunities afforded by Alternative Education as a means 
of reducing permanent exclusion.

3. To continue to lead strategically on shaping and expanding the local Alternative 
Education offer, both through identification of provision ‘gaps’ and as determined by 
local intelligence regarding local employment and economic need.

Deborah Gornik
Interim Director of Children’s Services

Page 14



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 05 July 2017

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR BUSINESS SERVICES

SURFACE WATER AND HIGHWAYS DRAINAGE CREDIT AND CHARGE REDUCTIONS 
FOR SCHOOLS AND EDUCATIONAL SITES
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This paper provides a brief description of how the utility wholesale company, United 
Utilities intend to provide a credit in 2017/18 and reduce future charges in relation to 
Surface Water and Highways Drainage charges at Wirral Schools and Educational 
Sites.

2.  BACKGROUND

Since 2007 schools and educational sites in the North West have been charged for 
Surface Water and Highways drainage charges based on the size of their 
Chargeable Areas.  The Chargeable Area is any area within a site boundary that is 
not grassed, landscaped or cultivated land.  Because many schools have large 
chargeable areas due to their footprint and the playground size, drainage charges 
have been higher than other areas of the country where different methods for 
charging are used.

A water bill is made up of the following different elements:
 Metered Water Charges
 Metered Sewerage Charges
 Standing Charge
 Surface Water and Highways Drainage Charges (SWHD)

3.  UPDATE

This update relates to the SWHD element of the water bill.  In May 2017 Wirral 
Council received a notification from United Utilities, our wholesale supplier for water.  
United Utilities recognise that a significant part of the chargeable school area is 
attributed to playgrounds at educational sites which provide a societal benefit.  As 
such they have decided to apply a concession to the SWHD wholesale charges.

For most schools this will represent approximately 40% reduction in their waste water 
bill from April 2018.  Furthermore they have agreed to provide a credit of 
approximately 15% of the wholesale charges in the 2017/18 financial year.

There has been ongoing pressure applied to United Utilities regarding these charges 
by North West Councils and Schools, including Wirral.  This pressure applied has 
almost certainly been the catalyst for the reduction in SWHD charges.  Educational 
sites will all be contacted directly by United Utilities (if they haven’t been already) 
regarding the changes in wholesale charges.

The wholesale charges for schools and educational sites will reduce from April 2018.  
Most schools should receive a benefit of roughly moving down 1 SWHD charge 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



band.  These concessions will only apply to educational establishments that have a 
playground facility attached and deliver tuition on any or all levels of key stages 1 to 
5.  It should be noted that the changes to the banding charges will only take effect 
from April 2018.  For information the retail banding table for the current 2017/18 
financial year is shown below:

(Banding charges 01 Apr 2017 – 31 Mar 2018)

The expected Savings over the next 2 financial years are shown in the table below.  
However please no
[...]
olders with the aim of co-designing 
the vision for high needs provision for Wirral. The lead for this phase of the project 
will be the Senior Manager for Special Educational Needs. 

3.5 The outcome of the pre-consultation phase will then be reported to Council’s 
Cabinet, identifying the preferred option(s) to proceed to formal consultation. These 
will be carried out according to the statutory requirements set out by the 
Department for Education.

Page 54



3.6 The timescale for the first phase is to commence in May 2017, with the interim 
report due in October. Pre-consultation with partners will take place during Autumn 
term, with the intention of submitting a report requesting permission to consult (if 
required) to Council’s Cabinet in January 2018. This timescale will enable the LA to 
agree the future of specialist provision, including location and size, with relevant 
schools and other providers from September 2018, which is the first year of the 
High Needs National Funding Formula. 

3.7 There may be changes identified that do not require a formal consultation. For 
example, this might include commissioning additional or different types of places in 
existing bases within mainstream schools. This kind of change will be implemented 
at the appropriate time.

3.8 The High Needs evaluation project will require the participation and support of all 
involved schools and partners to collectively examine historic and best practice, and 
thresholds for young people accessing specialist provision. It will include social care 
and health, the voluntary and community sector, looking at how we can work with 
children and young people and their families to achieve the best outcomes within 
the resources available.

3.9 Reports will be made to Schools Forum as the High Needs commissioning 
evaluation progresses. The view of Schools Forum members will be welcomed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Forum notes the report. 

Deborah Gornick
Interim Director of Children’s
[...]
ct developed from the 
Family Works scheme.  

4.2 The evaluation of Community Works indicated that the scheme had a positive 
impact on children’s behaviour, children’s attendance, children’s learning, and 
attendance for the majority of children whose parents attended the programme.  

4.3 However, although hard to reach parents engaged well with Family Works the 
impact for some parents diminished after the programme had finished. Community 
works recognises that for some of these vulnerable families parents cannot 
sustain the skills that Family Works helped them to gain and as such need more 
support than the programme could offer. This is addressed in the Community 
Works scheme.

4.4 The Community Works Programme is designed to support the parents of the most 
vulnerable children in school to help parents support their child’s development of 
self-esteem, motivation, attention skills, emotional regulation, managing 
relationships and empathy.  It has been piloted in a number of primary schools 
and as a result:
- Families engage better with schools;
- Children’s behaviour improves both at home and at school;
- Children’s attitude to learning improves;
- Children become more responsible at completing homework, 
- The children become noticeably happier in school;
- Children’s attendance in school improves.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The £109k under spend recorded against the PFI Affordability Gap relates to the 
Council’s contribution to the school budget. The remaining services had a 
culmulative over spend of £79,600, mainly due to pressures within High Needs. 
However, these additional costs have been met from existing reserves. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 That the Forum notes the report and the financial position of the Schools Budget 
for 2016/17.

6.2 That the Forum agrees that underspends on de-delegated services are used to 
offset budget pressures, and that provision is made for Community Works. 

6.3 That the net over spend of £79,600 on the schools element 
[...]
at 31st March 2017 Indicative Balances for 2017-18 and 
2018-19
_____________________________________________________________________

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report advises the Forum of the level of school balances as at 31st March 2017, 
together with an indication of balances for the financial years 2017-18 and 2018-19.  

1. School Balances

School balances at 31st March 2017 are £10.5m.   This represents a reduction of 
£1.1m compared to the previous year (£0.8m) when academy conversions are 
excluded).

31.3.2016 
Balances

31.3.2017
Balances Difference Change

Nursery 604,737 277,421 -327,316 Reduction
Primary 7,410,417 7,748,664 338,247 Increase
Secondary 1,145,853 474,275 -671,578 Reduction
Special 2,116,885 2,000,181 -116,704 Reduction
Total £11,277,892 £10,500,541 £-777,351 Reduction
Academy Schools 460,619
Total £11,783,511

The average school balance for a primary is £88,053 compared to £84,209 in 2015-
16.  A Secondary schools’ average balance has reduced from £267,745 to £94,855.  

There was one academy conversion in the 2016-17.

The actual balances as at 31st March 2017 have improved significantly since last 
reported.  

2. Deficit Budgets
There are 9 primary schools with a deficit balance as at 31st March 2017.  Three 
secondary schools had a deficit at the end of the year, of which one was licenced. 
One special School had a deficit at 31st March 2017.  There are currently 2 licenced 
deficits, one existing and one being finalised. 

3. Monitoring School Balances 2017-18 and 2018-19
Schools must set their budgets by 30th June.  62 out of 107 budgets have been 
finalised at the point of writing this report.  So far, this indicates that at the end of 

Page 65

Agenda Item 13



March 2018 balances will be £4.2m, reducing to £1.2m in March 2019.  There are 21 
schools with provisional deficits in 2019-20 out of the 55 submitted.

There are continuing difficulties for schools over the medium term.  Whilst balances 
improve over the year at budget pe
[...]
Teacher representative
1 Catholic Diocese
1 Church of England Diocese
1 Further Education
2 PVI Early Years Providers
7 Total Non-Schools Membership

30 Total Membership

3. Membership changes
Regulations governing the forum requires school/academy membership to take account 
of pupil weighting.   Table 2 below details the total pupils in each school phase based 
on January 2017 census, but taking account of the latest academy conversions in June 
2017.  The current membership requires a change in accordance with these ratios, 
reducing primary to 9 places and increasing academy representation to 8 places:- 

Page 85

Agenda Item 19



Table 2

Phase
Current 

Representation
Pupil Numbers    

(Jan 17 Census)
New Forum 

Representatives
Primary 10 23,311 9

Secondary 2 4,128 2
Academy 7 19,333 8

Total 19 46,772 19

4.  Schools Forum Terms of Office
Generally forum members are elected to serve a 4 year term of office.  The table 3 
identifies when the current terms of office expire.

2013-
2017

2014-
2018

2015-
2019

2016- 
2020

2017-
2021 Total

Total 
Membership        

5 Primary Headteachers 1 1 1 2  5

5 Primary Governors  1  1 1 3
1 Secondary Headteachers    1  1
1 Secondary Governors   1   1
1 Special Headteacher    1  1
1 Special Governors   1   1
1 Nursery Representative    1  1

15 Total Schools Membership       
1 Academy Pupil Referral Unit (EMAP)    1  1
7 Academy Representative 3  2 1 1 7
8 Total Academy Membership       
1 Non-teacher representative    1  1
1 Teacher representative  1    1
1 Catholic Diocese   1   1
1 Church of England Diocese   1   1
1 Further Education     1 1
2 PVI Early Years Providers   1 1  2
7 Total Non-Schools Membership       

30 Total Membership 4 3 8 10 3 28

5.Changes to Membership

There are currently a 2 primary governor vacancies.  This report recommends that 1 
vacancy becomes an academy role and is offered in the first instance to the primary 
academy schools.  Although there is no requirement for a primary/second
[...]
 Budget Monitoring

Consultation Early Years Inclusion and 
Funding

National Funding Formula 
for Schools & High Needs 

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

School Finance Regulations 
Schools Forum Structure 
(identifies voting rights)

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other Forum Membership
Combined budgets
PFI budgets
Other central budgets
High needs funding & places 
Primary place planning
De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 Behaviour Support

School Contracts
MEAs Update
Academy update

School Admissions
Early Years 
Traded services
Free School Meals eligibility 
update

Arrangements for Alternative 
Provision
Energy update
Arrangements for High 
Needs /SEND

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 20



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Wirral Schools' Forum Minutes 070317

	3 Arrangements for Alternative Provision
	4 Update of Water Charges from United Utilities
	5 Update on Energy Prices
	6 Free School Meals Eligibility
	7 Traded Services Update - Edsential
	8 Traded Services - Wirral traded Services
	9 Early Years Inclusion
	26 06 17 FINAL EYFE contract 2017 2018
	Early Years Schools Forum working group meeting 26th June 2017

	10 School Admissions
	11 Commissioning Places for High Needs/SEND
	12 Schools Budget Outturn for 2016-17
	13 Update on School Balances
	14 Schools Budget Update 2017-18
	15 Budget Monitoring 2017-18
	16 DSG Baseline
	17 Schools Forum Association
	18 Scheme for Financing Schools changes
	19 Forum membership update
	20 Action Plan and Dates of Future meetings



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 5 July 2017

Present: Jill Billinge (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
S Baker N Lightwing
K Brown D Marchant
M Forber T Taylor
L Ireland A Whiteley (Vice Chair)

Non-Schools Group
S Bennett A Donelan
S Davies N Prance

In Attendance:
S Allen C Hibbard
S Ashley I McGrady
S Bellerby M Morris
A Davies A Roberts
C Fenlon A Snow
S Gibbs

Apologies:
M Bulmer J Goalen
E Cogan R Mahony
B Chadwick Cllr C Meaden
S Duggan            K Podmore
D Gornick T Quinn
I Harris D Spencer
Cllr P Hayes P Young
S Higginson V Woods

482 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes from both meetings were accepted as true records.

483 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of both meetings that were not 
covered on the main agenda.

484 ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALTERNATIVE PROVISION 

Jan Levenson updated the Forum on the progress that has been made in 
Alternative Education Provision in Wirral.  



Developments during the 2016-17 academic year were:-
 The Wirral Guild of Alternative Education has been set up, with a number 

of AP providers all following the same processes for referrals and 
monitoring.

 Wirral Alternative Education Portal has been set up to manage school 
referrals and record pupil outcomes.

 A Liverpool City Region Alternative Education Forum which meets termly 
to discuss common concerns.

Developments moving forward are:-
 The establishment of a 35 place independent school, which from 

September 17 will provide a 12 week programme for Key Stage 3 
students who are permanently excluded, with a view to integrating pupils 
back into mainstream schools.

 Over the next 18 months plans to develop a 50 place AP Free School for 
Key Stage 4/5 pupils.

 
Resolved
Forum noted the report and agreed the recommendations to support emerging 
AP developments, explore and research best practices in other regions and 
continue to lead strategically on shaping and expanding the local Alternative 
Education offer.

485 UPDATE OF WATER CHARGES FROM UNITED UTILITIES 

Andrew Snow updated the Forum on the future change to billing for Surface 
Water and Highways drainage for Wirral Schools.  After pressure applied by 
North West Councils and Schools, led by Sefton Council, United Utilities have 
agreed to give a concession to educational establishments that have attached 
playground facilities and deliver tuition to KS1 - KS5 pupils.  This concession 
equates to an average 15% reduction in surface water drainage charges in 
2017-18 and 40% from April 2018.  
  
Resolved
Forum thanked Sefton Council for their work and noted the report.

486 UPDATE ON ENERGY PRICES 

Leading on from the January meeting Andrew Snow advised Forum of the 
estimated price increases for gas and electricity for the 2017-18 financial year.  
Gas supplied by Corona is estimated to rise by 2% and electricity is expected to 
rise by 9.5% if it is supplied by EdF or 14% if supplied by British Gas.  It was 
noted that the reduction in school water costs may offset the rise in energy 
prices.

Resolved
Forum noted the report



487 FREE SCHOOL MEALS ELIGIBILITY 

The report highlights the eligibility criteria and work by councils’ benefits team to 
identify and maximise FSM numbers.  FSM numbers are beginning to rise again 
as a result of automatic Opt in/Opt out registration.  A similar system is in place 
within Early Years and has led to an increased take up of the early years pupil 
premium.  The benefits team are now working on assessing FSM entitlement for 
pupils in independent and non-maintained special schools both in and out of 
area.
  
Resolved
Forum noted the report

488 TRADED SERVICES UPDATE - EDSENTIAL 

Ian McGrady highlighted Edsential’s achievements and services offered to 
schools in Wirral and Cheshire West in their first full year of trading.
The company has reduced its cost base by £2m, a saving that has been passed 
onto schools through price freezes and reductions.  Edsential are now working 
towards their first grant fund allocations, with an initial amount of £50k and will 
make decision later this year on how this will be allocated.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report

489 TRADED SERVICES - WIRRAL TRADED SERVICES 

Stuart Bellerby briefed Forum on Wirral Traded Services which continues to work 
alongside Edsential.  The 2017-18 level of buyback from schools is comparable 
to 2016-17.  Every school in Wirral buys at least one service, with primary 
schools contributing to 70% of the total income generated.

Resolved
Forum notes the report

490 EARLY YEARS INCLUSION 

Carol Fenlon highlighted the changes in the Early Years Education and 
Childcare Statutory guidance for local authorities relating to SEND.  
Wirral already provides an inclusion fund.  Providers will be consulted on the 
proposed changes whereby:-

 Hourly rate to increase to £4.22 for 3 and 4 yr olds, for the universal offer 
only

 To extend access to the fund to nursery schools and nursery classes
 Develop a review panel for allocation of funds, meeting 2 or 3 times a 

year
 An annual payment rather than a termly payment



The Disability Access Fund (DAF) is a new payment of £615 per annum for 
children in receipt of DLA and receiving free early education.
A revised draft of the Early Years Funding Entitlement Agreement was attached 
to include the additional 15 hours entitlement for working parents, the Inclusion 
fund, Disability Access Fund and Early Years Pupil Premium.

Resolved
Forum agreed the following recommendations

 to update the SEN Inclusion Fund based on the proposals highlighted.
 nursery schools and classes will have access to the SEN Inclusion Fund
 To note the SEN Inclusion Fund will not apply to the additional 15 hours 

of childcare.
 To endorse the Early Years funding Agreement
 To consult in the autumn term on the proposals within the report.

491 SCHOOL ADMISSIONS 

Sally Gibbs updated Forum on school admissions for 2015-16.  There were over 
7,500 applications for entry to school in September 2016 with around 2000 in-
year transfers.  Appeals were up by 100 to 372 compared to the previous year, 
however outcomes were proportionally similar. 
On-line applications for admissions have increased from 87% to 92%, which is 
now in line with the regional and national average.
From September 2018 the 4 non-Catholic grammar schools will admit up to 15 
children eligible for FSM who have reached the standard.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

492 COMMISSIONING PLACES FOR HIGH NEEDS/SEND 

Sally Gibbs updated the Forum on the plans to review commissioned SEN 
provision within Wirral.  An interim report will be produced by October 2017, 
looking at SEN needs, this will be used to inform discussions with stakeholders 
and parents.  The outcome from these discussions will be reported to Cabinet in 
January 2018, which may then request permission to consult on any changes 
required.  It is intended that this timescale will enable the LA to agree the future 
of specialist provision prior to the introduction of the High Needs National 
Formula

Appendix 1 updates the agenda paper as it now includes the number of pupils 
attending bases in January 2017.

Resolved
Forum noted the report



493 SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN FOR 2016-17 

Shaun Allen outlined the year end position for the 2016-17 Schools budget.  The 
overspend of £79,600 was better than indicated in January and was met from 
existing reserves.   The main pressure on the budgets is the high needs block.  It 
was noted that there is ongoing work to reduce the overspend on Independent 
Special Schools budget but these children are some of the most vulnerable in 
Wirral.

Resolved
 Forum noted the report
 Forum agreed that underspends on de-delegated services are used to 

offset budget pressures and that provision is made for a Community 
Works carry forward of £20k.

 Forum agreed that the overspend of £79,600 is met from DSG reserves.

494 UPDATE ON SCHOOL BALANCES 

Sue Ashley advised the Forum of the school balances position as at 31st March 
2017.  School balances have reduced by £777k to £10.5m since last year.  The 
budgets received so far, from schools, for 2017-18 indicate that balances at 31st 
March 2018 will be £4.2m reducing to £1.2m at March 2019. 
There are significant and ongoing financial challenges facing all schools.  The 
work by headteachers and governors to review and set sustainable budgets is 
acknowledged.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

495 SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE 2017-18 

Andrew Roberts informed the Forum of the Schools budget changes that 
have been made since the previous report in January.  They are:-

 The primary and secondary schools budgets have reduced to take 
account of changes for de-delegation and academies.

 High needs adjustments for 6th forms and academy provision
  Early Years budgets have been adjusted and reduced to take account of 

the Early Years Census and a fall in rolls for 3 & 4 year olds.
 An increase of Early Year Pupil Premium Grant.
 A PFI adjustment agreed with the ESFA.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

496 BUDGET MONITORING 2017-18 



Shaun Allen presented the first quarter budget monitoring report.  There are no 
variations to report to the Schools Budget in 2017-18 at present.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

497 DSG BASELINE 

Shaun Allen updated the Forum on the DSG baseline for 2018-19 and the 
transfer of £106k from the schools block to the high needs block.  
The Vice Chair asked a question about the planned closure of Kingsway 
academy and the funding for pupils who would transfer to new schools. It was 
noted that the LA will apply to the DfE to dis-apply Schools Finance Regulations 
for schools who receive pupils who are or would have been attending Kingsway 
so there would be no lag in funding.
 
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

498 SCHOOLS FORUM ASSOCIATION 

The Chair –elect for the next academic year Adrian Whitely agreed to follow up the 
application to join the Schools Forum Association.

499 SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS CHANGES 

Andrew Roberts highlighted the revisions to the Scheme for Financing Schools, 
including revised wording where charges may be made to a school budget.  
These will be consulted on in the autumn term, with comments brought back to 
the next Forum Meeting for approval. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

500 FORUM MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

Sue Ashley updated the group on the membership of the Forum.  The recent 
primary academy conversions have changed the split between maintained 
schools and academies.  Although there is no requirement for a 
primary/secondary academy split there is a recommendation that the place is 
offered in the first instance to primary academy schools. 

Adrian Whitely agreed to join the High Needs Working Group to replace 
Deborah Marchant.



Resolved
Forum noted and agreed the recommendation

501 ACTION PLAN AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The workplan was provided for information.

The dates of the meetings for the coming academic year are:-
Wednesday 27th September 2017
Wednesday 17th January 2018
Wednesday 25th April 2018
Wednesday 4th July 2018

502 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Forum thanked Steve Dainty for all his dedication and work on the Forum over 
the years as primary Headteacher representative, Chair, and finally, as a primary 
governor rep.

Forum thanked the outgoing chair, Jill Billinge, for her hard work over the last 2 
years.  


